Project ID No. A190119 Repair of Damaged 128 l.m. RC Deck and 2 units Roro Berth Along Berth 3-5, Port of Cagayan de Oro, Cagayan de Oro City

Standard Form Number: SF-INFR-64

Revised on: August 11, 2004

## BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval

RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_

WHEREAS, the *Philippine Ports Authority* posted the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of the *Repair of Damaged 128 l.m. RC Deck and 2 units Roro Berth Along Berth 3-5, Port of Cagayan de Oro, Cagayan de Oro City* in the *Philippine Ports Authority* website, Philgeps, G-EPS and conspicuous place at the premises of the *Philippine Ports Authority* continuously for 7 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, **Six** (6) contractors purchased bid documents, namely: ZET Construction, JMT Construction, Jacinto Gerona Construction, LAJ Trucking Builders Inc., kHAN KON CHI Construction & Development Corporation & JC Dela Vega Construction;

WHEREAS, Five (5) bids were submitted on *November 19, 2019* namely: *ZET Construction, JMT Construction, Jacinto Gerona Construction , LAJ Trucking Builders Inc., & kHAN KON CHI Construction & Development Corporation however* only three (3) contractor passed the preliminary examination of bids, thus;

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
ZET Construction	P 21,521,484.76	0.0044006
JMT Construction	21,601,828.98	0.0006838
LAJ Trucking & Builders, Inc.	21,611,165.56	0.0002519

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on *November 20*, 2019 resulted in the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
ZET Construction	P21,521,604.67	0.0043950
JMT Construction	21,602,081.31	0.0006721
LAJ Trucking & Builders, Inc.	21,611,266.04	0.0002473

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the lowest Calculated Bid, *ZET Construction* was found to be responsive with all the requirements on this bidding;

If the BAC determines that the bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid passes all the criteria for post-qualification, it shall declare the said bidder as the bidder with the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid, and the head of the Procuring Entity concerned shall award the contract to the said bidder. (IRR-A Section 34.3) The TWG, with the assistance of the Secretariat, if necessary, shall prepare the BAC Resolution declaring the LCRB.

mary

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a) To declare the bid of ZET Construction, as the lowest Calculated & Responsive Bid for the Repair of Damaged 128 I.m. RC Deck and 2 units Roro Berth Along Berth 3-5, Port of Cagayan de Oro, Cagayan de Oro City with bid amount of Twenty One Million Five Hundred Twenty One Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Four & 76/100 pesos only (P 21,521,484.76);
- b) To respectfully recommend to the Head of Procuring Entity to award the contract for this bidding to *ZET Construction* & the Corresponding Issuance of the Notice of Award.

RESOLVED, at the Conference Room of PPA-PMO-CDO Admin Bldg., this 20th day of November 2019.

(OB)

<u>RUBY MARIA O. GUMAPON</u>

BAC Chairman

CLARO SAMUEL P. FONTANILLA
BAC Vice-Chairman

ROELO MADERA BAC Member (OB) <u>ANTONIO M. TORCINO, JR.</u> BAC Member

EDSEL A. CALO BAC Member